SECTION 11. BID FORMS

BIDDER'S BOND

Know All Men by These Present,

That we GRAHAM CONTRA	CTORS, INC.
PRINCIPAL, and WESTERN SURETY	COMPANY
as SURETY, are held and firmly bound into t	he County of San Benito in the penal sum of TEN PERCENT (10%) OF
THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID of th	e Principal above named, submitted by said Principal to the County of
San Benito, for the work described below, fo	r the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well
and truly to be made, to the County of Sa	in Benito we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and
successors, jointly and severally, firmly by the	ese presents. In no case shall the liability of the surety hereunder exceed
he sum of \$ Ten Percent of Amount Bid. (10% of	Amount Bid)
13	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGAT	TION IS SUCH, That whereas the Principal has submitted the above-
	s aforesaid, for certain construction specifically described as follows, for
which bids are to be opened at Hollister	, California, on or about April 4, 2019
(City where bid opening)	(Date bid opening)
for COUNTY CONTRACT NO. PWB-1902	
SB 1- SEAL COAT PROJECT 2019 AT V	ARIOUS LOCATIONS
(exact description including location as on pro	oposar)
NOW THE PRODE If the eference Pr	incipal is awarded the contract and, within the time and manner required
NOW, THEREFORE, If the aloresale II	forms are presented to him for signature, enters into a written contract, in
under the specifications, after the prescribed in	old, and files two bonds with the County of San Benito, one to guarantee
faithful norformance and the other to quar	antee payment for labor and materials, as required by law, then this
obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, i	t shall be and remain in full force and virtue.
obligation shall be than and void, otherwise, i	College De mile Legislati in Sec. 2000 - 1
IN WITNESS WHERE OF the above-ho	unden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this
26th day of March 2019, the na	ame and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and
these presents duly signed by its undersigned	representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.
incoo processed and sugar-	
(Corporate Seal)	GRAHAM CONTRACTORS, INC.
	Principal
	0.1/0.1
	By Jalle John
	David Croham Brasidant
	Title David Graham, President
(Corporate Seal)	WESTERN SURFITY COMPANY
	Surety /
	MIMILIA
	By A. Police
	Title Donna Garcia, Attorney-in-Fact
	THE

(Attach notary acknowledgment for all signatures and attorney-in-fact certificate for signature by surety's representative)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of Los Angeles
On MAR 26 2019 before me, Justine Quinteros, Notary Public, personally appeared Donna Garcia who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their-signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature \(\)

JUSTINE QUINTEROS COMM. #2264881

Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Oct. 28, 20

Signature of Notary Public

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Tracy Aston, Tom Branigan, Edward C Spector, Lisa K Crail, Simone Gerhard, B Aleman, K D Wapato, April Martinez, Samantha Fazzini, Marina Tapia, Donna Garcia, Rosa E Rivas, Individually

of Los Angeles, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 13th day of February, 2019.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha



On this 13th day of February, 2019, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires	J. MOHR	
June 23, 2021	MOTARY PUBLIC (SEA)	J-Mohr

J. Mohr, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

C. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPO	SE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California)	
County of Santa Clara)	
On April 2, 2019 before me, Tony D. Gulbraa, N. Graham who proved to me on the basis of satisf name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrume executed the same in his/her/their authorized ca on the instrument the person(s), or the entity up executed the instrument.	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose nt and acknowledged to me that he/she/they pacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	ne laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	TONY D. GULBRAA Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2174609 My Comm. Expires Dec 31, 2020
**************************************	(Seal) ***********************************
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	
Signer is Representing:	Right Thumbprint of Signer Above

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFCATION

The bidder Graham Contractors, Inc.	, proposed
subcontractor	
that he has xx, has not, participated in a p	revious contract or subcontract subject to the
equal opportunity clauses, as required by Executi	ve Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that,
where required, he has filed with the Joint Report	ing Committee, the Director of the Office of
Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Governme	nt contracting or administering agency, or the
former President's Committee on Equal Employe	ment Opportunity, all reports due under the
applicable filling requirements.	
H.	N
Date: April 2, 2019	Graham Contractors, Inc.
	Bidder's business name
	By James Desham
	Print Name: David Graham
	Title: President
Subscribed and sworn to me this201	, day of,
of	, State of California
Notary Public in and for the County	
SEE ATTAC	CHED FORM
My commission expires	

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

JUKAL	TT	ID	A	T
	JU	JK	А	Ι.

State of California

County of Santa Clara

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 2nd day of April, 2019, by David Graham, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

TONY D. GULBRAA Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2174609 My Comm. Expires Dec 31, 2020

(Seal)

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10162 QUESTIONNAIRE

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

37	N	
Y e:	s No_ <u>xx</u>	
If the answer is yes, explain the circumstance	es in the following space.	
	£2.11	
D . A	Constraint Contract	
Date: April 2, 2019	Graham Contractors, Inc. Bidder's business name	
	n. 1/2/	
	By	
	Print Name: _ David Graham	
	- Project	
	Title: President	
	day of, 201	
of	, State of California	
Notary Public in and for the County		
SEE ATT	CACHED FORM	
My commission expires		
[Notary Stamp]		

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

П	ID	Δ	Т
JU	м	\neg	

State of California

County of Santa Clara

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 2nd day of April, 2019, by David Graham, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

Dulhaa

Signature

TONY D. GULBRAA
Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County
Commission # 2174609
My Comm. Expires Dec 31, 2020

(Seal)

PUBLIC CONTRACT SECTION 10232 STATEMENT

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final un-appealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

Note: The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Bid.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Date: April 2, 2019	Graham Contractors, Inc.
	Bidder's business name
	Print Name: David Graham
	Title: President
Subscribed and sworn to me this	day of, 201
Notary Public in and for the County of	, State of California
SEE A	TTACHED FORM
My commission expires [Notary Stamp]	•

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	JURAT	
State of California County of Santa Clara)))	
		this 2 nd day of April, 2019, by etory evidence to be the person(s)
Signature Jay D. L	Dellaa	TONY D. GULBRAA Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2174609 My Comm. Expires Dec 31, 2020

(Seal)

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10285.1 STATEMENT

In accordance with Public Contract Code Sec hereby declares under penalty of perjury under		
has, has notxx		
been convicted within the preceding three years of any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspire Federal antitrust law in connection with the bidd works contract, as defined in Public Contract Code In Public Contract Code Section 1100, including Trustees of the California State University. The member, officer, director, responsible managing as referred to in Section 10285.1.	acy, or any other act in violation ing upon, award of, or performant de Section 1101, with any public the Regents of the University of term "bidder" is understood to inc	n of any state or nce of, any public entity, as defined California or the clude any partner,
Note: The bidder must place a check mark a provided.	offer "has" or "has not" in one of	the blank spaces
The above Statement is part of the Bid.		
Bidders are cautioned that making a false cert criminal prosecution.	tification may subject the certifier	to
Date: April 2, 2019	Graham Contractors, In Bidder's business name By David Graham	Pesher-
	Title: President	
Subscribed and sworn to me this	day of	, 201
Notary Public in and for the County	, State	of California
•	TACHED FORM	
My commission expires [Notary Stamp]	•	

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

JURAT

State of California

County of Santa Clara

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 2nd day of April, 2019, by David Graham, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

Dellaa

Signature ,

TONY D. GULBRAA
Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County
Commission # 2174609
My Comm. Expires Dec 31, 2020

(Seal)

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

To the CITY / COUNTY of San Benito PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Note: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE AS TO WORKER'S COMPENSATION

(Labor Code section 1861)

Labor Code section 3700 provides, in relevant part:

"Every employer except the state shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- (a) By being insured against liability to pay compensation in one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.
- (b) By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, either as an individual employer, or as one employer in a group of employers, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his or her employees."

I certify that I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

Dated: April 2, 2019	Graham Contractors, Inc.
	Bidder's Business Name
	Print Name: David Graham
	Title: President

AFFIDAVIT CONCERNING EMPLOYMENT OF UNDOCUMENTED ALIENS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code section 6101)

is subject to this code, shall award a public works or purchase contract to a bidder or contractor, nor shall a bidder or contractor be eligible to bid for or receive a public works or purchase contract, who

"No state agency or department, as defined in [Public Contract Code] Section 10335.7, that

Public Contract Code section 6101 provides that,

employment of undocumented aliens.	or violating a state or lederal law respecting the
David Graham	(Name), being first duly sworn, deposes and
says (1) that he or she is the President	(Title) of
Graham Contractors, Inc.	(DBA), the party making the foregoing Bid; and
	as not, within the preceding five (5) years, been
convicted of violating a state or federal law respe	cting the employment of undocumented aliens.
Dated: April 2, 2019	Graham Contractors, Inc.
	Bidder's Business Name
	By: Jalua Jaham Print Name: David Graham
	Bavia diamin
	Title:_President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	<u>JURAT</u>	-
State of California County of Santa Clara)))	
		e on this 2 nd day of April, 2019, by isfactory evidence to be the person(s)
Signature my N.	Gallan	TONY D. GULBRAA Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2174609 My Comm, Expires Dec 31, 2020
		(Seal)

BID SCHEDULES

To the Clerk of the Board San Benito County Board of Supervisors Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned as bidder declares that he or she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the plans and specifications and the proposed contract annexed thereto and agrees that if this bid is accepted, to contract with San Benito County, in the form of the copy of the contract attached to the specifications, to provide all the materials (except those specifically mentioned to be furnished by the San Benito County), necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do all the work specified in the contract in the manner and time set forth for the improvement of the specified work entitled: COUNTY PROJECT NO. PWB-1902, San Felipe Road (NB and SB) from 0.9N/Fallon Road to HWY 156 – 1.20 Chip Seal, Gardena Lane from Santa Ana Road to End – 0.14 Mile Chip Seal, Nash Road from 1780' E/O Riverside Road to PCC Bridge – 0.07 Mile Chip Seal, and Cienega Road from COP 1475' S/O Union Road to Cienega Road Extension – 0.10 Mile Slurry Seal.

Construction shall be in strict conformity with the plans and specifications prepared by the San Benito County Engineer, copies of which are on file in the office of the San Benito County Public Works Department, and which plans and specifications are hereby made a part hereof.

The bidder proposes and agrees to contract with San Benito County to perform all of the work, including subsidiary obligations as defined in said specifications for the following prices to wit:

COUNTY PROJECT NO. PWB-1902

SB 1 – SEAL COAT PROJECT 2019 AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS

ADDENDUM NO. 3

The following amendment and clarifications are hereby made to the Specification Package for

"SB 1 – SEAL COAT PROJECT 2019 County of San Benito Resource Management Agency Public Works Divsion County Project No. PWB-1902".

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents as noted below. Contractors <u>must</u> acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the Bid Proposal. Failure to do so may be sufficient cause for the San Benito County Public Works Department to reject the bid.

- 1. On Bid Schedule "A", Bid Item No. 6, Flush Coat, The Bid Quantity of 5 TONS is changed to 64 TONS.
- 2. On Bid Schedule "B", Bid Item No. 4, Flush Coat, The Bid Quantity of 1 TON is changed to 8 TONS.
- 3. On Bid Schedule "B", Bid Item No. 3, The Bid Description needs to be changed from ASPHALT EMULSION SEAL COAT to ASPHALT EMULSION CHIP SEAL.
- 4. On Bid Schedule "C", Bid Item No. 4, Flush Coat, The Bid Quantity of 1 TON is changed to 6 TONS.
- 5. On Bid Schedule "C", Bid Item No. 3, The Bid Description needs to be changed from ASPHALT EMULSION SEAL COAT to ASPHALT EMULSION CHIP SEAL.
- 6. On Bid Schedule "D", BID SCHEDULE "E" SUBTOTAL CHANGED TO BID SCHEDULE "D" SUBTOTLAL
- 7. Revised Invitation For Bids' Schedules as noted above.

BID SCHEDULES SAN FELIPE ROAD BID SCHEDULE "A"

Bid Item No.	Bid Item Description	Quantity	<u>Units</u>	<u>Unit</u> <u>Price</u>	Bid Item Total	
1	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	1	LS	L.S.	5,500.00	
2	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	1	LS	L.S.	15,000.00	/
3	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	4	EA	2500	10,000.00	
4	REMOVE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKING	340	EA	3.00	1,020.00	
5	ASPHALTIC EMULSION CHIP SEAL	29	TON	757.75	21,974.75	//
6	FLUSH COAT	64	TON	610.00	39,040.00	
7	PRECOATED 3/8" AGGREGATE GRADATION	390	TON	51.25	19,987.50	/

8	REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACING (0.15')	278	CY	431.00	119,818.00
9	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (CALTRANS DETAIL 29)	1210	LF	1.90	2,299.00
10	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (CALTRANS DETAIL 25A)	3670	LF	1.30	4,771.00
11	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (CALTRANS DETAIL 27)	360	LF	1.70	612.00
12	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (CALTRANS DETAIL 27B)	6140	LF	0.70	4,298.00
13	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (CALTRANS DETAIL 27C)	520	LF	0.70	364.00
14	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I, 18' ARROW)	50	SQFT	5.00	250.00
15	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE V ARROW)	198	SQFT	5.00	990.00
16	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE V, LEFT/RIGHT ARROW)	168	SQFT	5.00	840.00
17	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING ("SIGNAL" & "AHEAD")	63	SQFT	5.00	315.00
18	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	L.S.	12,750.00
	BID SCHEDULE "A" SUBTOTAL				259,829.25

GARDENIA LANE BID SCHEDULE "B"

Bid Item No.	Bid Item Description	Quantity	<u>Units</u>	<u>Unit</u> <u>Price</u>	Bid Item Total
1	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	1	LS	L.S.	8,500.00
2	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	1	LS	L.S.	3,200.00
3	ASPHALT EMULSION CHIP SEAL	4	TON	757.75	3,031.00

4	FLUSH COAT	8	TON	610.00	4,880.00
5	PRECOATED 3/8" AGGREGATE GRADATION	50	TON	51.25	2,562.50
6	REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACING (0.40')	12	CY	625.00	7,500.00
7	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (12" WHITE, STOP LINE)	26	LF	5.00	130.00
8	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING ("STOP")	22	SQFT	6.00	132.00
9	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	L.S.	3,000.00
E	BID SCHEDULE "B" SUBTOTAL				32,935.50

NASH ROAD BID SCHEDULE "C"

Bid Item No.	Bid Item Description	Quantity	<u>Units</u>	<u>Unit</u> <u>Price</u>	Bid Item Total
1	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	1	LS	L.S.	8,500.00
2	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	1	LS	L.S.	2,000.00
3	ASPHALT EMULSION CHIP SEAL	3	TON	757.75	2,273.25
4	FLUSH COAT	6	TON	610.00	3,660.00
5	PRECOATED 3/8" AGGREGATE GRADATION	56	TON	51.25	2,870.00
6	ADJUST VALVE TO GRADE	I	EA	1500	1,500.00
7	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (CALTRANS DETAIL 27B)	970	LF	0.65	630.50
8	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (CALTRANS DETAIL 21)	485	LF	1.50	727.50

4:	9	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	L.S.	2,000.00	
-	BII	D SCHEDULE "C" SUBTOTAL	<u> </u>			24,161.25	

CIENEGA ROAD BID SCHEDULE "D"

Bid Item No.	Bid Item Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Bid Item Total
1	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	1	LS	L.S.	11,000.00
2	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	1	LS	L.S.	8,250.00
3	REMOVE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKING	23	EA	5.00	115.00
4	SLURRY SEAL, AGGREGATE TYPE II	20	TON	208.00	4,160.00
5	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (CALTRANS DETAIL 27B)	1100	LF	0.60	660.00
6	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (CALTRANS DETAIL 22)	550	LF	2.40	1,320.00
7	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	L.S.	7,500.00
В	BID SCHEDULE "D" SUBTOTAL				33,005.00

BID SCHEDULES "A", "B", "C" and "D"
TOTAL: \$349,931.00 \(\)
CONTRACTOR: Graham Contractors, Inc.
(Please Type or Print Business Name)
BY: Date: April 2, 2019
NAME (Please Type or Print): David Graham, President
MB 03/22/2019
Gregory J. Bugknell, PE Date
//

The quantities are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids; and the Public Works Division does not, expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amounts of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer. All bids are to be compared on the bid sheet of the quantities to be done.

JOHN GUERTIN, RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY DIRECTOR COUNTY OF SAN BENITO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NOTES: 1. COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING "LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS" AND "ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT".

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

COUNTY PROJECT NO. PWB-1902

SB 1 – SEAL COAT PROJECT 2019 AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Chapter 4 [commencing with Section 4100], Part 1, Division 2 of the Public Contract Code) and any amendments thereto, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement to be performed under this contract or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the prime contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid or \$10,000, whichever is greater, and (b) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the prime contractor in this bid.

If a prime contractor fails to specify a subcontractor or if a prime contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of the work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid, he shall be deemed to have agreed that he is fully qualified to perform that portion himself, and that he shall perform that portion himself.

No prime contractor whose bid is accepted shall: (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontract to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow it to be performed by any one other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which his original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

Portion of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Location and Place of Business		
A/C Surfacing	Archibald Paving	P.O. Box 37 Redwood City, CA 94064		
Striping	Chrisp Company	43650 Osgood Road Fremont, CA 94539		
C.A. Signs	Statewide Traffic Safety & Signs	1105 N. 5TH Street San Jose, CA 95112		

	4-9-36-00-
The state of the A	
	1
	- 1744 M
	9
	41-

1	
Check this box if no subcontracto for work or labor to be performed	
	Graham Contractors, Inc. Bidder's business name
	By Jamil Duhan
	Print Name: David Graham
	Title: President

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

COUNTY PROJECT NO. PWB-1902

SB 1 – SEAL COAT PROJECT 2019 AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TO: COUNTY OF SAN BENITO Resource Management Agency Public Works Division 2301 Technology Parkway Hollister, CA 95023

1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice to Contractors Inviting Formal Bids and with the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having become familiar with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, the project plans and specifications, and the other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, equipment, transportation, utilities, and services necessary to perform the contract and complete in a workmanlike manner all of the work required in connection with the following project: Project Number PWB-1902, all in strict conformity with the drawing details and specifications and other contract documents, including addenda nos. 1, 2, 3, , and , for the sum hereinafter stated.

ADDENDUM NO. 1

The following amendment and clarifications are hereby made to the Specification Package for

> "SB 1 – SEAL COAT PROJECT 2019 County of San Benito Resource Management Agency **Public Works Divsion** County Project No. PWB-1902".

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents as noted below. Contractors must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the Bid Proposal. Failure to do so may be sufficient cause for the San Benito County Public Works Department to reject the bid.

- 1. On Bid Schedule "A", Bid Item No. 7, Bid Item Description changed from Precoated 3/8" Aggregated Gradation to 3/8" Aggregated Gradation.
- 2. On Bid Schedule "B", Bid Item No. 5, Bid Item Description changed from
- Precoated 3/8" Aggregated Gradation to 3/8" Aggregated Gradation.

 3. On Bid Schedule "C", Bid Item No. 5, Bid Item Description changed from Precoated 3/8" Aggregated Gradation to 3/8" Aggregated Gradation.

13/11/2019

ADDENDUM NO. 2

The following amendment and clarifications are hereby made to the Specification Package for

"SB 1 – SEAL COAT PROJECT 2019
County of San Benito
Resource Management Agency
Public Works Divsion
County Project No. PWB-1902".

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents as noted below. Contractors <u>must</u> acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the Bid Proposal. Failure to do so may be sufficient cause for the San Benito County Public Works Department to reject the bid.

- 1. On Bid Schedule "A", Bid Item No. 6, Flush Coat, The Bid Quantity of 5 TONS is changed to 64 TONS.
- 2. On Bid Schedule "B", Bid Item No. 4, Flush Coat, The Bid Quantity of I TON is changed to 8 TONS.
- 3. On Bid Schedule "C", Bid Item No. 4, Flush Coat, The Bid Quantity of I TON is changed to 6 TONS.
- 4. 37-2.02A(4)(B)(ii) Asphaltic Emulsions Grade QS1h is changed to Grade PMCRS-1h
- 5. 37-3.02B(2) Asphaltic Emulsions Grade QS1h is changed to Grade PMCRS-1h
- 6. Replace Reserved in Section 12-4.02C(3)(m) with Chart 2

Chart No. 2																							
Location: San Felipe Rd						Direction: Northbound and Southbound																	
Closure limits: Project limits																							
Mon-	10 01 1	02	. 0.	3 10	4 0	5 00	5 0	/ ()	\$ U:) 10 R) !! R	R	2 13 R	14 R	R	16 R		18	19	20	21	 23	
Thu										1	10	K	1		I.	"							
Fri										R	R	R	R	R	R	R							
Sat																							
Sun	П	\dashv																					
Legend:																							
Provide at least 1 city street lane open in the direction of travel,																							
C Street may be closed.																							
No work is allowed																							
No work is allowed.																							
R Provide at least 1 through traffic lane not less than 10 feet in width for use by both directions of travel.																							
(Reversing Control)																							
REM	REMARKS: Detour shall be in place.																						
CALTRANS ENCROACHMENT PERMIT TO BE OBTAINED BY SAN BENITO																							
COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING. CONTRACTOR WILL BE																							
RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING DOUBLE PERMIT FROM CALTRANS AND																							
PAYI	-					SAI	RY	FEI	ES I	RE(IUÇ	RE	D B	Y C	AL	TR	AN	S P	RIC)R 7	O		
CON	STR	UC'	TIC	NC.																			
1440																							
MB 03/22/2019																							
ry J. By	ickn	ell, l	PE								Da	te			_	•							